Plaintiff and the public until Plaintiff
learned it on August 14, 2001.

15. As a direct and proximate result of
Defendant’s invidiously discriminatory
actions, as aforesaid, Plaintiff has suffered
damages due to loss of past income, benefits
and commissions, and/or earnings in excess of
Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000.00) Dollars.

16. As a direct and proximate result of
Defendant’s invidiously discriminatory
actions, as aforesaid, Plaintiff suffered
mental anxiety, anguish, distress,
humiliation, and sleeplessness which damages
exceed Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000.00)
Dollars.

Compl., pp. 2-3 ¶¶ 13-16.  Plaintiff alleged that on his

retirement, he was subjected to disparate treatment in his

retirement benefits on the basis of his race.  During the

On appeal, Plaintiff did not challenge this Court’s decision2